There is considerable uncertainty when looking far into the future and in the particular
case of transmission lines, uncertainty in:

• Future energy demands
• The location of new generation
• Technology changes that reduce the need for transmission.

Some transmission options and potentially alternatives to transmission include an
inherent value, in that they include future investment flexibility to deal with uncertainty.

Part IV - Cost Benefit Analysis 9

For example, projects which are built incrementally in line with growth in demand reduce
the possibility of overbuild, because later investments can be deferred or cancelled
should demand growth not be as high as expected.

Transpower’s approach to calculating expected net market benefit does not capture all of
this inherent value, in that a separate calculation is made for each generation scenario,
but it does capture the value attributable to the uncertainty in demand growth.

2.6 Sensitivity Analysis

Transpower has sensitised the list of variables shown in Table 2-1, being those that may
have a material impact on the cost/benefit analysis:

Variable Range
Discount rate – transmission 4% to10%
Discount rate – alternatives 7% to 10%
Value of unserved energy $10K to $30K
Value of losses - 50%to +50%
Probability market development scenarios 0% to 40% ea
Capital Cost: -10% to +50%
Operating and Maintenance Cost  -30% to +30%

Table 2-1: Table of variables which will be sensitised

Demand is not sensitised due to the effect of demand varying between the low and high
bounds of the demand growth forecasts already being reflected in the Monte Carlo
technique which calculates expected net market benefits.

3 Cost Summary

This section summarises all of the transmission costs used in the cost / benefit analysis.

3.1 Development Plan Costs

The 220 kV and the 400 kV grid development plans have been built up for each
generation scenario, as described in Part III, section 5 of this submission. The costs
presented here relate only to those developments which are unique to each transmission

[…]

options including (as mentioned above) the possibility of siting a HVDC terminal station

Part IV - Cost Benefit Analysis 18

for a future HVDC link south of Auckland or even further south nearer Whakamaru.  This
has a very definite option value as suggested earlier in this Part IV but the possibility of
putting a dollar value on such a future option has not been done in this instance as it is a
difficult concept to give practical effect to.

If, for the reasons set out above, if scenario 4 is excluded from the calculation of the
average of the expected net market benefit for the alternative scenarios, this increase the
advantage of the 400 kV HVAC option over the “business as usual“ 220 kV option from
$ 133 million to $ 172 million.

5.3 Development Plan Sensitivity Analysis Results

Table 5-2 shows the results of the various sensitivities applied to the cost benefit analysis
set out in the previous section. The expected net market benefit is the weighted average
of the 400 kV development plan over and above the base case across all five generation
scenarios5.

Expected Net Market Benefit
 $million (discounted)

Sensitivity Factor Benefit
Base case without sensitivity applied 133
4% discount rate 275
10% discount rate 66
Loss value + 50% 172
Loss value – 50% 95
0% weighting on Scenario 4 172
40% weighting on Scenario 4 95
Capital costs + 50% 169
Capital costs -10% 128
O & M costs + 30% 133
O & M costs – 30% 133

Table 5-2 – Sensitivity Results for Expected Net Market Benefit of 400 kV

There is an economic advantage of the 400 kV investment over and above the base case
in all of the sensitivity analysis.

Figure 5-2 shows that as the discount rate increases, the advantage of the 400 kV over
the base case diminishes.  However, even at the worst case of 10%, the advantage is
still $66 million.

5 The sensitivity results are the weighted average over all scenarios assuming that each scenario
carries an equal weighting of 20%.

Part IV - Cost Benefit Analysis 19

Sensitivity - Discount Rate
Expected Net Market Benefit of 400kV

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%
Discount Rate Variation

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

Sensitivity - Weighting on Scenario 4
Expected Net Market Benefit of 400kV

-50

0

50

100

150

200

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Scenario 4 Weighting

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

Sensitivity - O & M Variation
Expected Net Market Benefit of 400kV

132.5

132.6

132.7

132.8

132.9

133

133.1

133.2

-30% -10% 10% 30%
Cost Variation

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

Sensitivity - Value of Losses
Expected Net Market Benefit of 400kV

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%
 Loss Value Variation

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

Sensitivity - Capital Cost Variation
Expected Net Market Benefit of 400kV

-
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180

-10% 10% 30% 50%
Cost Variation

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

Figure 5-2: - Sensitivity Chart of Expected Net Market Benefit of 400 kV over Base Case

The analysis is fairly sensitive to the value of losses and this is to be expected given that
this is a key point of difference in assessing the relative benefits of the project.  However,
it should be noted again, that even if the value of losses is decreased by 50% this would
equate to an average marginal cost of generation of around $43/ MWh in 2025.  This is
less than the SRMC of a coal fired plant excluding any carbon tax.  Transpower therefore

[…]

area and there is greater reliance in the longer term on the transmission grid
south of Auckland to provide security of supply and minimise the unserved
energy.

(iii) While the assumed termination of a new HVDC link from the South Island in or

near Auckland diminishes the long term value of the proposed 400 kV grid
augmentation, in the longer term with the new HVDC link in service, it is
necessary to have the augmented transmission between Whakamaru and
Otahuhu in service to continue to supply some 2000 MW into Auckland.  It has
been indicated earlier in this section that the 400 kV HVAC option would reduce
transmission losses and minimise the use of easements to achieve this end.

6.1 400 kV Line Sensitivity Analysis Results

Table 6-3 and Figure 6-2 below shows the results of the various sensitivities applied to
the cost/ benefit analysis. Table 6.3 shows the expected net market benefit of the 400 kV
development plan over and above base case9.

Expected Net Market Benefit
- $million discounted

Sensitivity Benefit
Base Case without Sensitivity applied 27,267
4% discount rate 55,793
10% discount rate 15,893
Unserved load value - $10,000/ MWh 13,364
Unserved load value - $30,000/ MWh 41,173
0% weighting on Scenario 1 33,263
40% weighting on Scenario 1 21,274
Capital costs + 50% 27,009
Capital costs -10% 27,320
O & M costs + 30% 27,265
O & M costs -30% 27,272

Table 6-3: Expected Net Market Benefit Against Various Sensitivities

9 Apart from the ‘weighting” sensitivity, the sensitivity results show the weighted average ENMB
over all scenarios assuming that each scenario carries an equal weighting of 20%.

Part IV - Cost Benefit Analysis 24

Sensitivity - Discount Rate
ENMB of 400kV First Investment

-

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

4% 6% 8% 10%
Discount Rate Variation

$m
illi

on
 d

is
co

un
te

d

ENMB at base discount

Sensitivity - Cost of Unserved Energy Cost
ENMB of 400kV First Investment

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

80000

$5,000 $15,000 $25,000 $35,000 $45,000
Unserved Energy Cost Variation ($/ MWh)

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

ENMB at base value of $20,000/

Sensitivity - Weighting on Scenario 1
ENMB of 400kV First Investment

-

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Weighting

$m
illi

on
 d

is
co

un
te

d

ENMB at base weighting of 20%

Sensitivity - Capital Cost
ENMB of 400kV First Investment

26,200

26,400

26,600

26,800

27,000

27,200

27,400

27,600

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50% 70% 90%

Cost Variation

$m
ill

io
n

di
sc

ou
nt

ed

ENMB at base capital cost

Sensitivity - O & M Cost
ENMB of 400kV First Investment

27,245

27,250

27,255

27,260

27,265

27,270

27,275

27,280

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50% 70% 90%
Cost Variation

$m
illi

on
 d

is
co

un
te

d ENMB at base O & M cost

Figure 6-2: Sensitivities of the Initial 400 kV Investment

As expected when comparing the proposal to a base case of “no transmission”, any
reduction in the discount rate will reduce the expected net market benefit of the proposal,
however even at a rate of 4%, the expected net market benefit of is still $27,200 million
positive.

Variations in the cost of unserved energy affects the expected net market benefit of most
significantly of all the sensitivities, but again, even at the low value of $5,000/ MWh, the

[…]

Expected net market benefit -105 -197 -273 -332

Partial 400 kV cost deferred, 50% residual value for generation
Costs
Capital cost generation 54 104 152 196
Benefits
Deferred transmission cost 17 33 48 62
National dispatch cost benefit 0 -1 -2 -7
Voltage support cost benefit 1 2 4 6
Generation reliability cost benefit -70 -127 -170 -197
Residual value peaking plant 23 43 60 74
Total benefits -29 -51 -61 -62
Expected net market benefit -82 -154 -213 -258

Table 7-3 - Expected Net Market Benefit of Installing Diesel Fuelled Plant in the Auckland
Area to Defer Transmission Augmentation Assuming Property & Easement Costs are Not

Deferrable

7.3 Sensitivities

The results for the most favourable case (ie the case with the highest expected net
market benefits), where the total cost of the 400 kV AC proposal is deferred and the
peaking plant has a 50% residual value, have been sensitised for uncertainty in the cost
estimates and the benefit costs, with the following results:

$ million (discounted) Sensitised

value
Expected Net Market Benefit

  Peaking
plant

1  year
deferral

Peaking
plant

2  years
deferral

Peaking
plant

3  years
deferral

Peaking
plant

4  years
deferral

Transmission cost -10% -78 -146 -200 -242
Transmission cost  0 -75 -141 -194 -233
Transmission cost   +50% -63 -118 -160 -190
Generation cost -30% -67 -123 -168 -199
Generation cost 0 -75 -141 -194 -233
Generation cost  +30% -84 -159 -220 -268

Table 7-4: Expect Net Market Benefit After Sensitivities Analysis of Peaking Plant

Part IV - Cost Benefit Analysis 31

7.4 Conclusion

The expected net market benefit of installing diesel peaking generation and deferring the
400 kV HVAC proposal is negative under all conditions considered in the analysis. It is
concluded that building the 400 kV AC proposal in 2010, rather than using alternatives to
transmission to defer the proposal, is a robust investment.

8 Summary

The cost benefit analysis has demonstrated that, under a range of reasonable scenarios
and sensitivities, building the proposed 400 kV double circuit line from Whakamaru to